Ministry of Finance issued the Exposure Draft of Chinese Sustainability Disclosure Standards for Business Enterprises

**Basic Standard and Explanation of the Drafting** 

# Key points

- On 27 May 2024, the Ministry of Finance of the People's Republic of China issued an exposure draft to Sustainability Disclosure Standard for Business Enterprises – Basic Standard.
- Sustainability Disclosure Standards for Business Enterprises for the People's Republic of China will be made up of the basic standard, specific (thematic) standards and application guidance.
- Although the draft is structured differently, it is clear that it was developed using the ISSB Standards as a base.
- By 2027, China will have issued the climate-related disclosure standard as well as all of its accompanying guidance. By 2030, the entire suite of CSDS and its accompanying guidance would have been issued.
- A phased in approach will be applied where all companies listed and non-listed, large companies and small and medium-sized companies will eventually be required to adopt.









# What is the issue?

On 27 May 2024, the Ministry of Finance of the People's Republic of China issued an exposure draft to Sustainability Disclosure Standard for Business Enterprises – Basic Standard ("ED"). Along with the issuance of the ED is an explanatory note to the drafting, specifying the structure of Sustainability Disclosure Standards for Business Enterprises for the People's Republic of China ("CSDS") as well as the blueprint towards building a comprehensive set of sustainability disclosure framework.

CSDS will be made up of the basic standard, specific (thematic) standards and application guidance. Other than a standard on climate-related disclosures, a number of thematic standards in the plan cuts across each of the streams within environment, social and governance topics (see chart below). A set of application guidance will interpret and provide guidance on the application as well as on industry-specific perspectives. Other supporting guidance may be issued as and when needed to support application.





CSDS uses a double materiality lens. In addition, it has adopted the four pillar approach which has been adopted by most major frameworks or standards globally.

Although the draft CSDS is structured differently, it is clear that it was developed using the ISSB Standards as a base. The draft drew on the core positioning and advantages of the ISSB Standards but also reflected China's context and Chinese characteristics. Its core contents is aligned to those of ISSB's S1 General Requirement. It is anticipated that it will interoperate well with ISSB Standards and provide functionally aligned outcomes.

## What are the next steps?

According to the announcement, by 2027, China will have issued the climate-related disclosure standard as well as all of its accompanying guidances. By 2030, the entire suite of CSDS and its accompanying guidance would have been issued.

The pace of adoption will not be 'one size fit all' where all entities in China adopt CSDS in one big bang. The adoption process will be in phase and cascade from listed companies to non-listed companies, from large companies to small and medium-sized companies, from qualitative disclosures to quantitative disclosures and from voluntary basis to mandatory basis. During the interim period where the suite of CSDS is being developed, other regulatory departments can issue their respective disclosure guidance as deemed necessary.









### Where do I get more details?

Yvonne Kam Corporate Reporting Services Partner PwC China Tel: +86 (21) 2323 3267 Email: <u>yvonne.kam@cn.pwc.com</u>

#### **PwC China Sustainability Team**

Amy Cai Sustainability Managing Partner PwC China Tel: +86 (21) 2323 3698 Email: amy.cai@cn.pwc.com

#### Loretta Fong

Mainland China and Hong Kong Sustainability Deputy Leader PwC Hong Kong Tel: +852 2289 1314 Email: <u>loretta.wh.fong@hk.pwc.com</u>

#### **Qing Ni**

Sustainability Markets Leader Climate and Sustainability Leader PwC China Tel: +86 (10) 6533 2599 Email: ging.ni@cn.pwc.com

#### Kanus Yue

Sustainability Disclosure & Consulting Lead Partner PwC China Tel: +852 2289 1989 Tel: +86 (20) 3819 2399 Tel: +86 (755) 8261 8399 Email: <u>kanus.km.yue@cn.pwc.com</u>



#### www.pwccn.com

This content is for general information purposes only, and should not be used as a substitute for consultation with professional advisors. © 2024 PwC. All rights reserved. PwC refers to the PwC and/or one or more of its member firms, each of which is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.